

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. Appeal (S.J) No. 536 of 2007

1. Rameshwar Rai

2. Mukund Rai

.....Appellants

Versus

The State of Jharkhand

.....Respondent

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Petitioner : Mr. Ashutosh Kr. Sinha, Advocate

For the State : Mrs. Vandana Bharti, A.P.P

For the Informant : Mr. Shekhar Pd. Sinha, Advocate

Order No: 07/ Dated: 22.08.2025

It appears from the office note and service report of the appellant kept at Flag “Y” sent by the learned Judge-in-Charge, Civil Court, Dhanbad on 22.09.2022 that the noticees were not present there and on being enquired from the localities, it was disclosed to process server that noticees have left that place ten (10) to twelve (12) years ago.

2. Mr. Ashutosh Kumar Sinha, Advocate under the instruction of Mr. Birat Kumar, learned counsel for the appellants has submitted that the appellants have taken brief much before him.

3. Under the circumstances, issue show cause notice to the appellants as to why the bail of the appellants granted on 24.05.2007 by the Co-ordinate Bench (Justice D. K Sinha, as then his Lordship was) of this Court be not cancelled.

4. The Registry is also directed to issue show cause notice to the appellants.

5. The learned Trial Court is also directed to issue show cause notice to the bailors for production of the appellants and for

directing them to inform the appellants to remain present before this Court on the next date fixed in this case and if the bailors fails to appear, then the learned Court below will be at liberty to take steps for cancellation of their surities before the learned Trial Court of Sri Vijay Shankar Singh, learned Additional Sessions Judge-XIII, Dhanbad/or his successor Court within six weeks from today.

6. Put up this case on 30th October 2025.

7. Let a copy of this order be sent to the learned Court below by FAX through the Principal District and Sessions Judge, Dhanbad which may be served upon the concerned learned Court below by the Principal District and Sessions Judge, Dhanbad.

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)

Avinash/