

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**

**Criminal Appeal (S.J.) No. 536 of 2007**

-----  
1. Rameshwar Rai  
2. Mukund Rai ... Appellants  
**Versus**  
The State of Jharkhand .... Respondent  
-----

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA**

-----  
For the Appellant : Mr. Ashok Kumar Sinha, Advocate  
For the Informant : Mr. Shekhar Prasad Sinha, Advocate  
: Mr. Satyam Kumar, Advocate  
For the State : Mr. Shashi Kumar Verma, A.P.P.  
-----

**17/Dated: 20<sup>th</sup> April, 2026**

1. Learned counsel for the appellants and learned A.P.P. for the State is present.
2. Learned A.P.P. is directed to call for report of Probation Officer under Section 4 from concerned Police Officer in respect of the appellants and previous conviction of the appellants within three weeks from the date of hearing.
3. Let this matter be listed on 8<sup>th</sup> May, 2026.

**(Pradeep Kumar Srivastava, J.)**

*Suman/-*

20/04/2026